
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 21 September 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Jeavons (Chair), Hughes and Madeleine Monaghan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Deansgate Food Bar, 343 
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 110 

5.   Premises Licence Variation - The Liars Club, 19A Back 
Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 2PB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

111 - 206 

6.   New Premises Licence - Tony's Café 2, 39 Button Lane, 
Manchester, M23 0LZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

207 - 312 

7.   New Premises Licence - The Dough House, 93-95 Beech 
Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9EQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

313 - 388 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
omotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 
4.9   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
4.10   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 

the application. 
 
4.11   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
4.12   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 

for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
4.13   The Panel is asked to determine the application.
 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Deansgate Food Bar 

343 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,



 

 

PREMISE NAME: Deansgate Food Bar 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  343 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG 

WARD:  Deansgate 

HEARING DATE:  21/09/2020 

 

Page 16

Item 4Appendix 1,



 Application for a premises licence to be granted u
[...]
authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

 
4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 

set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 
4.9   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
4.10   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 

the application. 
 
4.11   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of proba
[...]
ce from noise and litter due to the 
close proximity to residential dwellings and hours applied for. 
 
The grounds for representation are: 
 
● the prevention of public nuisance 

 

Page 274

Item 6Appendix 4,



We are concerned that if this application for a new premises licence is granted, it will increase 
the footfall in the area and increase the number of patrons congregating in the area following 
dispersal from the premises until the requested closing time of 23:00. This could lead to an 
increase in public nuisance and impact adversely on local residents, businesses and other 
licensed premises in the area.  
 
We believe that the grant of this licence would not promote the aforementioned objectives as the 
steps provided by the applicant do not fall in line with the Revised Guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 which suggests conditions: 
 
● must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
● must be precise and enforceable; 
● must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve. 
 
Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting the 
parameters within which premises can lawfully operate.  
 
If the Licensing Authority was to support the grant of this application based on the steps 
provided by the applicant the licence would be unclear to the Premises Licence Holder, 
Designated Premises Supervisor, Enforcement Officers, the Courts and local residents.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team in our capacity as the Environmental Health Responsible 
Authority agree to approve this licence application with the following amendments to the 
proposed hours and conditions to further support licensing objectives within the Licensing Act 
2003 and Manchester City Councils Statement of Licensing 2016-2022. 
 
General 

 
The premises shall only operate as a restaurant/café: 
 
(i) in which customers are shown to their table  
(ii) that provides food in the form of substantia
[...]
ions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

Page 319

Item 7



5.2   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

 
5.3   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 

set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 
5.4   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
5.5   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 

the application. 
 
5.6   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
5.7   
[...]
xtension of 
the hours of the premises full stop. At present the cafe which is now shut had 
hours imposed of between 8am to 6pm to safeguard the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby residential accommodation. The licence application has 
been made in a residential area where there are already a large number of 
licenced premises such as Barrio, Leadstation, Bar San Juan, Chorlton Tap 
and the Laundrette.  
 
Any further licences in the area will lead to more anti social behaviour, noise 
from people drinking and exiting the premises and nuisance for residents who 
already have to deal with a lot of alcohol deliveries to the area and alcohol-
related waste disposal whether it is bottles being emptied into skips or beer 
kegs being removed. 
 
I can see that only now an application has been made for planning but I 
believe that this application should at least fail on the grounds that the 
application was made with the knowledge of the hours of opening were more 
restrictive in the following: https://pa.manchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/files/42DBFA127DE94D3A214709F8EFFD6A85/pdf/044240_FU
_SOUTH2_93--233842.pdf 
 
Thank you for your time and patience in this matter. 
 
Kind regards 

  
 
 
From:  
Date: Wed, 12 Aug 2020 at 18:49 
Subject: Reference: 248604/GO2 
To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk <premises.licensing@mancheste
r.gov.uk> 
 
 

Hello, 
 
I am writing regarding the application for the licence of "The Dough House" 
premises in Chorlton. 
 
It has recently come to my attention that there is an application for a new 
restaurant and bar replacing JB Richardson 93-95 Beech Road, Chorlton-
Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9EQ.  I can see no evidence of this in the form 
of notices posted in the area or on the Manchester City Council planning site.  

Page 371

Item 7Appendix 5,



Under that address (93-95 Beech Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, 
M21 9EQ) there is nothing.   
 
I had to find out about this application on the Chorlton Facebook group. 
[...]
t contacting you sooner regarding your representation, I was 
waiting to speak to the out of hours team, after careful consultation with the 
out of hours team we would like to offer the below conditions in line with the 
representation made. 

• A change of licensable hours to Sunday to Thursday no later 
than 23:00 and Friday and Saturday no later than 00:00 

• No bins to be emptied outside after 9pm 
• Staff to do at least one noise check per night to see if noise from 

The Dough House is causing a public nuisance (records will be 
kept of these checks) 

And additional conditions after consulting with Mitchell Ward Licensing and 
Out Of Hours Compliance Manager 

• No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises that gives rise 
to a nuisance 

• Staff shall monitor customers in the external area on a regular 
basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

Page 374

Item 7Appendix 5,



• Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will 
not cause a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential 
properties surrounding the delivery address. This includes the 
avoidance of slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting, 
overrevving engines and sounding horns to signal their arrival. 
The driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at 
the delivery address and will park considerately without causing 
any obstruction to the highway. 

  

If the above conditions are agreeable they will be added to the premises 
licence following a committee hearing. 

Please let me know your thoughts, I look forward to your response. 

Regards, 

 
 
From:  
Date: Wed, 19 Aug 2020 at 13:50 
Subject: Objection to licensing application. 
To: <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
 
 
Address of premises: 93-95 Beech Road, Chorlton-cum-Hardy, Manchester 
M21 9EQ 
My address:  
 
I wish to object to the licence application at the above premises. 
 
My property backs on to Be
[...]
ansmitted through the structure of the premises that gives rise to a 
nuisance. 
 

2. Staff shall monitor customers in the external area on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

 
3. Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will not 

cause a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential 
properties surrounding the delivery address. This includes the 
avoidance of slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting, over 
revving engines and sounding horns to signal their arrival. The 
driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at the 
delivery address and will park considerately without causing any 
obstruction to the highway. 

 

Yes  Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

1. A change of licensable hours to Sunday to Thursday no later 
than 23:00 and Friday and Saturday no later than 00:00 

 
2. No bins to be emptied outside after 9pm 
 
3. Staff to do at least one noise check per night to see if noise from 

The Dough House is causing a public nuisance (records will be kept 
of these checks) 

 

Yes  

 

Resident 

 

 

Page 388

Item 7Appendix 7,


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Deansgate Food Bar, 343 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG
	Appendix 1 - location map and photo
	Appendix 2 - application
	Appendix 2 - application - policy
	Appendix 2 - application CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - objections
	Appendix 3 - objections CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - schedule of conditions

	5 Premises Licence Variation - The Liars Club, 19A Back Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 2PB
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 5 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 6

	6 New Premises Licence - Tony's Café 2, 39 Button Lane, Manchester, M23 0LZ
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	248598.pdf
	248598 a.pdf

	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 CONFIDENTIAL

	7 New Premises Licence - The Dough House, 93-95 Beech Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Man

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 September 2020 
 
Councillors: Jeavons, Hughes and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/103. New Premises Licence - Deansgate Food Bar, 343 

Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LG  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that the previous 
objections received from LOOH, GMP and Trading Standards had now all been 
agreed and confirmed that the remaining objections were from two Local Ward 
Councillors and local residents. The agent continued and explained that the applicant 
had previous experience in running licensed premises and confirmed that the sale of 
alcohol would be off-sales by delivery only which should meet the approval of 
objectors concerns centred around drunken patrons and litter. The agent gave 
mention to the ratio of objectors (nine) to the amount of dwellings nearby (1700) and 
disputed claims of littering in the area arising from this premises, stating that this was 
not their client and that the applicant has a solid reputation. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor sought clarity on the operations of the premises for sit-in 
customers and the agent confirmed that there would be a maximum of 16 customers 
sitting in, explaining that this was not currently in use due to Coronavirus restrictions 
and also confirmed that no alcohol could be purchased with a sit-in meal. 
 
The two Local Ward Councillors address the Hearing Panel with their concerns about 
trading hours, security at the premises, litter and noise from delivery vehicles. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that they could grant the license but had 
concerns over delivery vehicles disturbing local residents during the early morning 
hours and therefore felt it necessary to amend the trading hours for deliveries and 
add other conditions to protect nearby residents from other disturbances. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to additional conditions. 
 
LACHP/20/104. Premises Licence Variation - The Liars Club, 19A Back 

Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 2PB  
 
This item was deferred by the Hearing Panel due to technical issues arising from 
internet connectivity 



 
Decision 
 
To defer the hearing for a future Hearing Panel to consider. 
 
LACHP/20/105. New Premises Licence - Tony's Café 2, 39 Button Lane, 

Manchester, M23 0LZ  
 
This item was deferred by the Hearing Panel due to technical issues arising from 
internet connectivity 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the hearing for a future Hearing Panel to consider. 
 
LACHP/20/106. New Premises Licence - The Dough House, 93-95 Beech 

Road, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy, Manchester, M21 9EQ  
 
This item was deferred by the Hearing Panel due to technical issues arising from 
internet connectivity 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the hearing for a future Hearing Panel to consider. 
 
 
 


